Report of disbursements, transactions, etc., to be published. SECTION 4. The secretary of the society shall report to the governor annually, immediately after the January meeting, an itemized account, duly verified, of all disbursements made during the previous year, and shall therewith publish in pamphlet form a pamphlet of not to exceed fifty pages, which shall contain an account of the transactions of the association, and a compilation of the best information which it shall have been able to collect during the previous year, relative to the cultivation and production of cranberries, and shall cause two hundred and fifty copies thereof to be distributed gratuitously to cranberry growers in the state of Wisconsin.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 18, 1893.

No. 88, A.]

[Published May 2, 1893.

CHAPTER 264.

AN ACT to authorize the parties therein named to construct and maintain a dam across Clam river in township thirty-eight north, of range fourteen west, and to collect tolls on the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

John Arbuckie et al. authorized to build dam.

SECTION 1. John Arbuckle, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect, maintain and keep up a dam across the Clam river, at a point on the northeast quarter of section thirty, of township thirty-eight north, of range fourteen west, in Burnett county; provided that such dam shall not raise the water to exceed ten feet; provided, said John Arbuckle shall be the owner of the land upon which said dam is hereby authorized to be erected, or shall acquire title to the same within one year from the date of the passage of this act.

SECTION 2. The aforesaid person, his heirs slides to be and assigns, shall build suitable slides in said built. dam for running logs, lumber and timber over the same, and shall keep the same in repair; the said dam shall be kept open at all times when when to be the river is at a driving stage, and there are logs, kept open. timber or lumber to run over said dam, and when it is not necessary to hold the water back for the purpose of driving or flooding or floating logs. timber or lumber, below the said dam, for which purpose flood gates shall be built and kept in Flood gates repair, in such manner as to be shut or opened. as the case may require, to flood said logs, lumber and timber.

SECTION 3. When the aforesaid person, his may collect heirs or assigns, shall have completed the said tole. dam, as aforesaid, they are hereby authorized and empowered to receive and collect from the owners of said logs, timber and lumber, passing over such slides, and of all logs, lumber or timber coming into the north fork of Clam river. above the section line running between sections fifteen and sixteen, in township thirty eight north, of range fifteen west, which may be driven by aid of said dam, as a compensation for keeping up and maintaining said dam, the sum of eight cents per thousand feet, board measure, the amount to be ascertained by scale on the landings in the woods; and the aforesaid Arbuckle, his heirs and assigns, shall have a lien tolls to be lien. on all logs, lumber or timber run over said dam, or driven by aid thereof, until the charges aforesaid shall be fully paid, which lien may be enforced in the same manner, as the lien of laborers on logs; provided that the said Arbuckle,

SECTION 4. The control of said dam, and the control of slides and gates, shall belong to the said Ar-dam. buckle, his heirs and assigns, but subject always to the provisions of section 2, of this act.

his heirs or assigns, shall at all times comply with the provisions of section 2, of this act.

SECTION 5. Nothing in this act shall be con-when gates to strued as to give the party aforesaid, his heirs or be opened. assigns, any right to shut down the gates of said dam during the months of July, August or September, in each year, but the gates of said dam shall remain open during the said months, and . the waters of the said Clam river shall flow free

and unobstructed through said dam, during the months aforesaid.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 18, 1893.

No. 531, A.]

[Published May 2, 1898.

CHAPTER 265.

AN ACT to authorize Jacob Searls, A. E. Bennett, and James Gaynor, their associates and assigns, to connect by a canal, Hemlock creek with Cranberry creek, in Wood county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Jacob Scarls et al. authorized to build canal. SECTION 1. Jacob Searls, A. E. Bennett, and James Gaynor, and their associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build, construct and maintain a canal for the purposes of transportation, irrigation and drainage, connecting the waters of Hemlock creek, in Wood county, with Cranberry creek, in said county.

Location.

SECTION 2. The head of said canal shall be located on Hemlock creek at some convenient point on section thirty-three, in township twenty-three north, of range four east, and shall extend thence southerly over the most feasible route to a point on section ten, in township twenty-two north, of range four east, where Cranberry creek crosses the right of way of the Chicago, Milwaukee and Saint Paul railway.

Width and depth. SECTION 3. From the point where said canal shall cross the right of way of the Green Bay. Winona and Saint Paul Railway to the terminus on the right of way of the Chicago, Milwaukee and Saint Paul Railway, above described, said canal shall be maintained of sufficient width and depth to float small boats, drawing not to exceed twelve inches of water, and having a width of not exceeding four feet.